
~g~~~m~i§§·iii:i:imi:·::iii·.inll~·i:ii·;lmIB 
g ... ::limmlml: .... ·II§m~§,~:i.i.ii:mlmHllmgi§ 

by 

Marios Anayiotos 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Mechanical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia, Cyprus 

in partial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 



The purpose 
applications 
techniques. 

SUMMARY 

of this project is to 
of expendable mould and 

demonstrate the 
pattern casting 

In order to achieve the purpose of this project, materials 
had been bought and properly used. 

First of all, two pieces of aluminium had been bought and 
each one had been grinded at one side. Facing these two 
sides together, four screws had been screwed on the two 
pieces of aluminium in order to have one workpiece. 

After that the workpiece had been fixed on a lathe and the 
drilling and machining of the expendable mould had been 
done. 

The next step was the production of the expendable patterns. 
In this case, wax was used, which had been melted and poured 
in the mould to have the patterns. After the patterns had 
been produced, they had been joined together to form the 
pattern assembly above which gypsum had been poured in order 
to have the mould for the investment casting ready. 

After temperature firing and pattern elimination the cavity 
(mould) was ready and melt metal had been poured into it to 
produce the finished metal component. 



1. 

2. 

CONTENTS 

Introduction in Casting Process 

Investment Casting 

2.1. Introduction 

2.2. The process in general 

2.3. Advantages of the process 

2.4. Limitations of the process 

2.5. Process classification 

2.5.1. Shell investment process 

2.5.2. Solid investment process 

2.5.3. Details about the two processes 

2.6. Pattern Dies 

2.6.1. Introduction 

2.6.2. Cast pattern dies 

2.6.3. Machined patteren dies 

2.6.4. Material for pattern dies 

2.7. Types of patterns 

2.7.1. Wax patterns 

2.7.2. Plastic patterns 

2.7.3. Mercury patterns 

2.8. Core Practice 

2.9. Pattern Assembly 

2.9.1. 'Wax patterns 

2.9.2. Plastic patterns 

2.9.3. Pattern Assembly in high-production 

methods 

2.9.4. Mercury patterns 

2.10 Ceramic Shell investment process 

2.11 Solid investment process for 

non-ferrous alloys 

Pages 

1 

5 

5 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

12 

12 

12 

13 

13 

16 

18 

19 

22 

24 

26 

26 

27 

28 

30 



2.12 Solid investment process for 

ferrous alloys 

2.13 Ceramic shell vs solid investment 

casting 

2.14 Dewaxing of ceramic shell moulds 

2.15 Removal of plastic patterns 

2.16 Dewaxing and preheating of solid 

investment moulds 

2.17 Firing and pre-heating of moulds 

2.18 Mould pre-heating temperature 

2.19 Melting Practice 

2.19.1 Indirect are furnaces 

2.19.2 Air-induction melting 

2.19.3 Vacuum-induction melting 

2.20 Pouring Practice 

2.20.1 Gravity pouring 

2.20.2 Pressure pouring 

2.20.3 Vacuum-assist pouring 

2.20.4 Centrifugal casting 

2.21 Gating and Feeding 

2.22 Shakeout 

2.23 Dimensional accuracy 

2.24 Tie bars 

2.25 Surface finish 

2.26 Casting defects 

2.26.1 Misruns 

2.26.2 Cold shuts 

2.26.3 Hot tears and 

2.26.4 Porosity 

2.26.5 Shrinkage 

cracks 

31 

32 

33 

33 

33 

34 

35 

36 

36 

37 

38 

39 

39 

40 

40 

40 

42 

42 

43 

44 

46 

46 

46 

47 

48 

48 

49 



= 

3. Survey on materials available in Cyprus 

suitable for the production of expendable 

Page 

patters and for the investment of the patterns 50 

4. 

3.1. Materials for the production of expendable 

patters 

3.2. Materials for the investment of the 

patterns 

3.2.1 Factors affecting the quality 

of the gypsum-water mixture 

3.2.2 Six points which must be taken into 

consideration during mixing. 

Phases of investment casting 

Conclusions 

References 

50 

51 

51 

52 

53 

58 


