## APPLICATIONS OF EXPENDABLE MOULD AND PATTERN CASTING TECHNIQUES

by :

Marios Anayiotos

Project Report Submitted to the Department of Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia, Cyprus in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the diploma of

> TECHNICIAN ENGINEER in MECHANICAL ENGINEERING



May 1990

## SUMMARY

project of this is to demonstrate The purpose the applications of expendable mould and pattern casting techniques.

In order to achieve the purpose of this project, materials had been bought and properly used.

First of all, two pieces of aluminium had been bought and each one had been grinded at one side. Facing these two sides together, four screws had been screwed on the two pieces of aluminium in order to have one workpiece.

After that the workpiece had been fixed on a lathe and the drilling and machining of the expendable mould had been done.

The next step was the production of the expendable patterns. In this case, wax was used, which had been melted and poured in the mould to have the patterns. After the patterns had been produced, they had been joined together to form the pattern assembly above which gypsum had been poured in order to have the mould for the investment casting ready.

After temperature firing and pattern elimination the cavity (mould) was ready and melt metal had been poured into it to produce the finished metal component.

## CONTENTS

			Pages
1.	Intro	oduction in Casting Process	1
2.	Investment Casting		
	2.1.	Introduction	5
	2.2.	The process in general	5
	2.3.	Advantages of the process	6
	2.4.	Limitations of the process	7
	2.5.	Process classification	7
		2.5.1. Shell investment process	8
		2.5.2. Solid investment process	8
		2.5.3. Details about the two processes	8
	2.6.	Pattern Dies	
		2.6.1. Introduction	12
		2.6.2. Cast pattern dies	12
		2.6.3. Machined patteren dies	12
		2.6.4. Material for pattern dies	13
	2.7.	Types of patterns	
		2.7.1. Wax patterns	13
		2.7.2. Plastic patterns	16
		2.7.3. Mercury patterns	18
	<b>२</b> ०	Core Practice	4.0
	2.0.	core practice	19
	2.9.	Pattern Assembly	22
		2.9.1. Wax patterns	24
		2.9.2. Plastic patterns	26
		2.9.3. Pattern Assembly in high-production	20
		methods	26
		2.9.4. Mercury patterns	20
	2.10	Ceramic Shell investment process	28
		Solid investment process for	20
		non-ferrous alloys	30
			J U

2.12 Solid investment process	for
ferrous alloys	31
2.13 Ceramic shell vs solid inv	vestment
casting	32
2.14 Dewaxing of ceramic shell	moulds 33
2.15 Removal of plastic pattern	ns 33
2.16 Dewaxing and preheating of	f solid
investment moulds	33
2.17 Firing and pre-heating of	moulds 34
2.18 Mould pre-heating temperat	ture 35
2.19 Melting Practice	36
2.19.1 Indirect are furnad	ces 36
2.19.2 Air-induction melt:	ing 37
2.19.3 Vacuum-induction me	elting 38
2.20 Pouring Practice	39
2.20.1 Gravity pouring	39
2.20.2 Pressure pouring	40
2.20.3 Vacuum-assist pour:	ing 40
2.20.4 Centrifugal casting	g 40
	,
2.21 Gating and Feeding	42
2.22 Shakeout	42
2.23 Dimensional accuracy	43
2.24 Tie bars	44
2.25 Surface finish	46
2.26 Casting defects	46
2.26.1 Misruns	46
2.26.2 Cold shuts	47
2.26.3 Hot tears and crack	<s 48<="" td=""></s>
2.26.4 Porosity	48
2.26.5 Shrinkage	49

Pages

3. Survey on materials available in Cyprus suitable for the production of expendable patters and for the investment of the patterns 50 3.1. Materials for the production of expendable patters 50 3.2. Materials for the investment of the patterns 51 3.2.1 Factors affecting the quality of the gypsum-water mixture 51 3.2.2 Six points which must be taken into consideration during mixing. 52 Phases of investment casting 4. 53 Conclusions 58

References

Page